

COLORADO SUPREME COURT  
2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to  
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2021-2022)  
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and  
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative  
2023-2024 #91

**Petitioner:** Dan Gates,

v.

**Respondents:** Carol Monaco and Mark  
Surls

**and**

**Title Board:** Theresa Conley, Jeremiah  
Berry, and Kurt Morrison.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General  
KYLE M. HOLTER, 52196  
Assistant Attorney General\*  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: (720) 508-6150  
E-Mail: [kyle.holter@coag.gov](mailto:kyle.holter@coag.gov)  
\*Counsel of Record  
*Attorneys for the Title Board*

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2023SA294

**THE TITLE BOARD'S OPENING BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES ON REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    The Title Board had jurisdiction to set title for #91 after the proponents made changes to the measure in direct response to comments from the directors.....	5
A. Standard of review and preservation. ....	5
B. Changes made to #91 do not require resubmission.....	7
II.   The initiative is not so broad and confusing that the Board cannot set a title. ....	10
A. Standard of review and preservation. ....	10
B. The initiative’s treatment of the single-subject requirement is not so broad and confusing that the Board was unable to set a title.....	11
III.  The proposed initiative contains a single subject. ....	13
A. Standard of review and preservation. ....	13
B. #91’s prohibition on hunting mountain lions, lynx, and bobcats is a single subject. ....	14
IV.  #91 satisfies the clear title standard. ....	17
A. Standard of review and preservation. ....	17
B. The title is not misleading. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Hayes v. Ottke</i> , 2013 CO 1.....	10, 11
<i>In re Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amend. Concerning Ltd. Gaming in the Town of Idaho Springs</i> , 830 P.2d 963 (Colo. 1992) .....	7, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for 1997-98 #10</i> , 943 P.2d 897 (Colo. 1997) .....	9, 10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for 1999- 2000 #25</i> , 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999) .....	12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for 1999- 2000 #255</i> , 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000) .....	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for 1999-00 #256</i> , 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000) .....	6, 9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for 1999- 2000 #258(A)</i> , 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000) .....	15
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #62</i> , 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008) .....	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #91</i> , 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010) .....	15

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76,</i> 2014 CO 52.....	13, 14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89,</i> 2014 CO 66.....	12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90,</i> 2014 CO 63.....	14, 16, 17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3,</i> 2019 CO 57.....	13, 14, 18
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2021-2022 #16,</i> 2021 CO 55.....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
§ 1-40-105, C.R.S .....	3, 5, 6, 8, 10
§ 33-1-102, C.R.S .....	7, 16
§ 33-6-107, C.R.S .....	19
<b>Constitution</b>	
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1.....	13
<b>Regulations</b>	
2 Colo. Code Regs. § 406-3:300.....	16
50 C.F.R. § 17.11 .....	16
50 C.F.R. § 17.40 .....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Amy Zimmer, <i>Two Decades of Lynx Reintroduction in Colorado</i> , Colorado State Publications Blog, Feb. 6, 2020, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3h7raxce">https://tinyurl.com/3h7raxce</a> .....	16
S.B. 93-135, 59th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. 1993) .....	8, 9
